
GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA 
REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

****** 
 

No. L.D. 31/05- 24123/ R., dtd. 13.6.2005 
 
From 
 Sri Tarun Kanti Mishra, IAS 
 Principal Secretary to Government 
 
To 
 The Secretary, 
 Board of Revenue, Orissa, 
 Cuttack 
 
Sub: Fixation of target for distribution of house sites for the year 2005-06,                 
 2006-07 and 2007-08 under PROJECT VASUNDHARA. 
 
Madam, 

 I am directed to say that it has been decided by Government that all identified 

2,49,334 homesteadless families (as per enumeration reports received from Collectors) shall 

be provided with housesites under Project Vasundhara within a period of three years as a  

crash programme. Keeping this in view, Government have been pleased to fix the annual 

target of 83357, 83160 and 82817 homesteadless families to be provided with housesites 

during the year 2005-06, 2006-07 and 2007-08, respectively. The district-wise monthly 

targets fixed for three years are shown in statement (Annexure- I).  

 You are, therefore,  requested to monitor the programme closely in each month so as 

to achieve 100% target at the end of each year. All the R.D.Cs may also review the 

programme regularly pertaining to the districts under their administrative control and furnish 

the review reports to Government unfailingly. 

  You are further requested that the monthly progress report should be furnished to this 

Department by the 10th of every succeeding month positively. 

 Since this scheme has been introduced on a mission mode, dedicated involvement of 

all officials in the field is the sine qua non for its ultimate success.  

 
Yours faithfully, 

                                                                            Sd/- 
Principal Secretary to Government 



 
Annexure-I

FIXATION OF MONTHLY TARGET ON DISTRIBUTION OF HOUSE SITES FOR THE YEAR 2005-2006 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the 
District April May June July August September October November December January February March Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
1 Cuttack       260 250 260 250 250 260 130 120 120 1900
2 Kendrapara       125 125 130 130 125 125 65 65 60 950
3 Jajpur       1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 550 503 500 7553
4 Jagatsinghpur       175 175 175 175 175 175 86 86 86 1308
5 Puri       80 80 80 80 80 80 40 40 40 600
6 Nayagarh       190 190 190 190 190 190 94 93 93 1420
7 Khurda       310 310 300 310 310 300 155 155 150 2300
8 Balasore       330 330 330 330 330 330 170 160 160 2470
9 Bhadrak       70 70 70 70 70 70 34 34 33 521

10 Mayurbhanj       570 570 566 570 570 566 285 285 283 4265
11 Sambalpur       192 192 192 192 192 192 96 96 96 1440
12 Deogarh       105 105 105 105 105 105 53 53 53 789
13 Baragarh       415 415 410 415 415 410 220 200 200 3100
14 Jharsuguda       117 117 117 117 117 117 59 59 59 879
15 Sundargarh       104 104 104 104 104 104 55 50 50 779
16 Kenonjhar       320 320 315 320 320 315 158 158 158 2384
17 Dhenkanal       575 575 575 575 575 575 280 280 290 4300
18 Angul       155 155 150 155 155 150 80 75 75 1150
19 Bolangir       840 840 840 840 840 840 420 420 420 6300
20 Sonepur       250 250 260 250 250 260 130 130 120 1900
21 Ganjam       1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 500 500 500 7500
22 Gajapati       500 500 500 500 500 500 250 250 200 3700
23 Kalahandi       625 625 625 625 625 625 325 325 300 4700
24 Nuapada       260 260 260 260 260 260 129 129 129 1947
25 Koraput       220 220 220 220 220 220 125 125 100 1670
26 Malkangiri       240 240 208 240 240 208 119 119 119 1733
27 Nawarangpur       740 740 730 740 740 730 370 370 372 5532
28 Rayagada       600 500 500 600 500 500 300 300 200 4000
29 Kandhamal       260 260 260 260 260 260 140 140 127 1967
30 Boudh       575 575 575 575 575 575 280 280 290 4300
  Total       11203 11093 11047 11198 11093 11042 5698 5600 5383 83357



 
 

FIXATION OF MONTHLY TARGET ON DISTRIBUTION OF HOUSE SITES FOR THE YEAR 2006-2007 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the 
District April May June July August September October November December January February March Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
1 Cuttack 200 200 200 200 200 200 133 133 133 133 133 130 1995 
2 Kendrapara 95 95 95 95 95 95 65 65 65 65 60 60 950 
3 Jajpur 755 755 755 755 755 755 500 500 500 500 500 500 7550 
4 Jagatsinghpur 130 130 130 130 130 130 88 88 84 88 88 84 1300 
5 Puri 60 60 60 60 60 60 40 40 40 40 40 40 600 
6 Nayagarh 145 145 145 145 145 145 95 95 95 94 94 94 1437 
7 Khurda 230 230 230 230 230 230 154 153 153 154 153 153 2300 
8 Balasore 247 247 247 247 247 247 165 165 164 165 165 164 2470 
9 Bhadrak 50 50 50 50 50 50 35 35 30 35 35 30 500 

10 Mayurbhanj 425 425 425 425 425 425 285 285 280 285 285 280 4250 
11 Sambalpur 146 146 146 146 146 146 98 98 98 98 98 95 1461 
12 Deogarh 78 78 78 78 78 78 52 52 52 52 52 52 780 
13 Baragarh 305 305 305 305 305 305 205 205 205 205 205 203 3058 
14 Jharsuguda 80 80 80 80 80 80 60 50 50 60 50 50 800 
15 Sundargarh 77 77 77 77 77 77 54 50 50 54 50 50 770 
16 Kenonjhar 220 220 220 220 220 220 150 150 140 150 150 140 2200 
17 Dhenkanal 440 440 440 440 440 440 288 288 290 288 290 287 4371 
18 Angul 115 115 115 115 115 115 76 76 78 78 76 76 1150 
19 Bolangir 630 630 630 630 630 630 420 420 421 422 420 420 6303 
20 Sonepur 190 190 190 190 190 190 130 130 125 125 125 125 1900 
21 Ganjam 750 750 750 750 750 750 500 500 500 500 500 500 7500 
22 Gajapati 370 370 370 370 370 370 250 250 250 250 250 245 3715 
23 Kalahandi 480 480 480 480 480 480 320 320 320 320 320 320 4800 
24 Nuapada 190 190 190 190 190 190 130 125 125 130 125 125 1900 
25 Koraput 167 167 167 167 167 167 112 112 110 112 112 110 1670 
26 Malkangiri 170 170 170 170 170 170 114 113 113 114 113 113 1700 
27 Nawarangpur 550 550 550 550 550 550 370 370 370 370 375 375 5530 
28 Rayagada 400 400 400 400 400 400 265 265 265 265 270 270 4000 
29 Kandhamal 190 190 190 190 190 190 130 125 125 130 125 125 1900 
30 Boudh 430 430 430 430 430 430 287 287 286 287 287 286 4300 
  Total 8315 8315 8315 8315 8315 8315 5591 5545 5517 5569 5546 5502 83160



 
FIXATION OF MONTHLY TARGET ON DISTRIBUTION OF HOUSE SITES FOR THE YEAR 2007-2008 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the 
District April May June July August September October November December January February March Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
1 Cuttack 190 190 190 190 190 190 130 125 125 130 125 125 1900 
2 Kendrapara 95 95 95 95 95 95 64 64 60 64 64 60 946 
3 Jajpur 755 755 755 755 755 755 520 500 500 500 500 500 7550 
4 Jagatsinghpur 130 130 130 130 130 130 88 88 84 88 88 84 1300 
5 Puri 60 60 60 60 60 60 41 40 40 40 40 40 601 
6 Nayagarh 140 140 140 140 142 142 96 96 96 96 96 96 1420 
7 Khurda 230 230 230 230 230 230 150 150 150 150 148 148 2276 
8 Balasore 247 247 247 247 247 247 165 165 164 165 165 164 2470 
9 Bhadrak 50 50 50 50 50 50 35 35 30 35 35 30 500 
10 Mayurbhanj 425 425 425 425 425 425 285 285 280 285 285 280 4250 
11 Sambalpur 140 140 140 140 140 140 100 100 100 100 100 100 1440 
12 Deogarh 78 78 78 78 78 78 52 52 52 52 52 52 780 
13 Baragarh 310 310 310 310 310 310 210 205 205 210 205 205 3100 
14 Jharsuguda 80 80 80 80 80 80 60 50 50 60 50 50 800 
15 Sundargarh 77 77 77 77 77 77 54 50 50 54 50 50 770 
16 Kenonjhar 220 220 220 220 220 220 150 150 140 150 150 140 2200 
17 Dhenkanal 430 430 430 430 430 430 287 287 286 287 287 286 4300 
18 Angul 115 115 115 115 115 116 76 76 76 76 76 76 1147 
19 Bolangir 630 630 630 630 630 630 420 420 420 420 420 420 6300 
20 Sonepur 190 190 190 190 190 190 132 122 122 132 122 119 1889 
21 Ganjam 740 740 740 740 740 750 500 500 500 500 500 500 7450 
22 Gajapati 370 370 370 370 370 370 250 250 245 245 245 245 3700 
23 Kalahandi 480 480 480 480 480 480 320 320 320 320 318 300 4778 
24 Nuapada 190 190 190 190 190 190 130 125 125 130 125 125 1900 
25 Koraput 167 167 167 167 167 165 112 112 110 110 111 110 1665 
26 Malkangiri 170 170 170 170 170 170 114 113 113 114 113 113 1700 
27 Nawarangpur 550 550 550 550 550 550 370 370 370 370 375 375 5530 
28 Rayagada 400 400 400 400 400 400 265 265 265 265 270 268 3998 
29 Kandhamal 190 190 190 190 190 190 130 125 125 130 125 125 1900 
30 Boudh 430 430 430 430 430 430 279 279 279 280 280 280 4257 
  Total 8279 8279 8279 8279 8281 8290 5585 5519 5482 5558 5520 5466 82817 

 


